

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Florida**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL D. SLOAN

COUNSEL OF RECORD

DEAN A. MORANDE

DAVID B. ESAU

BRIAN ROSNER

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.

525 OKEECHOBEE BOULEVARD, STE. 1200

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401

(561) 659-7070

MSLOAN@CARLTONFIELDS.COM

OCTOBER 24, 2016

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ON STATE SALES TAX NEXUS UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	15
A. Florida’s Sales Tax Violates The Fundamental Limits Of State Territorial Jurisdiction And Sovereignty.....	15
B. A State May Collect Sales Tax Only On The Sale Of Tangible Personal Property Consummated Within That State.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Florida Courts Misapplied <i>Quill</i> , Which Applies To Tax Imposed In The Customer’s Home State Where Physical Delivery Or Enjoyment Of The Property Occurs.....	22
II. THIS CASE HAS BROAD SIGNIFICANCE FOR THE TAXATION OF E-COMMERCE BECAUSE IT ALLOWS A STATE TO COLLECT SALES TAX BASED ON A STATE’S CONNECTION TO A COMPANY THAT OPERATES AN INTERNET WEBSITE, RATHER THAN ANY CONNECTION TO THE PHYSICAL GOODS BEING TRANSFERRED..	26
A. This Case Has Broad Significance, Based On The Number Of States That Have Enacted Taxes Of Varying Degrees Of Similarity To Florida’s Sales Tax On Flowers.....	26
B. If Upheld, The Collection Of Sales Tax On Internet Sales, Relying On The Location Of The Corporation That Operates A Website, Is Likely To Proliferate In Other States And Other Contexts Outside Of Flower Sales	28
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s Reasoning Would Drastically Expand The Authority Of States To Tax And Regulate Activity And Property Wholly Within Other States.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO FURTHER DEFINE THE CONTOURS OF <i>QUILL</i> AND THE COLLECTION OF SALES TAX IN THE AGE OF E-COMMERCE	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida (May 26, 2016)	1a
Opinion of the District Court of Appeal of Florida, Fourth District (November 12, 2014)	22a
Final Order of the Department of Revenue of the State of Florida (March 29, 2013)	36a
Recommended Order of the Division of Administrative Hearings of the State of Florida (February 27, 2013)	40a
Relevant Statutory Provisions	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxn.</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	17
<i>Am. Bus. USA Corp. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 151 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 4th Dist. App. 2014)....	passim
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965)	17, 23
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Com'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. 423 (1870)	15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	11, 18
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015)	passim
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	16
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Am. Bus. USA Corp.</i> , 191 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	25
<i>Intl. Harvester Co. v. Dept. of Treas. of State of Ind.</i> , 322 U.S. 340 (1944).....	20, 21, 25
<i>J. D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940)	16, 19
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	21, 24
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	15, 16
<i>Natl. Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	5, 14, 26, 31
<i>New York, L E & WR Co v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 153 U.S. 628 (1894)	15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commn. v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	passim
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Taxn. and Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013)	28
<i>Pres-Kap, Inc. v. System One, Direct Access, Inc.</i> , 636 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 3d Dist. App. 1994)	25
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	passim
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	16
<i>State Tax Commn. of Utah v. P. State Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 605 (1963)	20
<i>Treichler v. State of Wis.</i> , 338 U.S. 251 (1949)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wagner v. City of Covington</i> , 251 U.S. 95 (1919)	24
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
---------------------------	---

STATE STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-52-52-507 (2014)	26
Fla. Stat. § 212.05	passim
Fla. Stat. § 212.07	15, 23, 24
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-2.5-13-1(h) (2014)	26
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 120/1 (2014).....	26
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 297A.668, Subd. 9 (2014)	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 105-164.4B(d)(3) (West 2014).....	27
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-3.5A(2)(e) (West 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 1354(A)19. (West 2014)	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-907 (West 2014).....	27

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	9
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	iii

REGULATIONS

Ala. Admin. Code r. 810-6-1-.67 (a) (2014)	26
Ariz. Admin. Code. R. 15-5-172.....	26
Cal. Code Regs. tit. xviii, § 1571(b)(1)-(2) (2007)	26
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 12-426-4 (2014)	26
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. ix, § 441 (2014)	26
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.047.....	3, 4, 9
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 560-12-2-.42(3) (2014)	26
Idaho Admin. Code r. 35.01.02.059 (2014).....	26
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 86, § 130.1965 (2014)	26
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 92-19-13a (2014).....	26
103 Ky. Admin. Regs. 27:050 (2014)	26
Md. Code Regs. 03.06.01.18 (2014)	27
Mich. Admin. Code R. 205.80 (2014).....	27
Minn. R. 8130.8900 (2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
35-IV Miss. Code R. § 8.01 (2014)	27
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 12, § 10-103.620 (2014)	27
N.D. Admin. Code 81-04.1-04-21 (2014)	27
N.M. Code R. 3.2.1.15(H) (2014)	27
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20, 526.7(e)(3) (2014)	27
Nev. Admin. Code § 372.230 (2014)	27
Ohio Admin. Code 5703-9-31 (2014)	27
Okla. Admin. Code § 710:65-19-108 (2014)	27
61 Pa. Code § 31.24 (2014).....	27
60-1. R.I. Code R. § 206:1 SU 07-49 (West 2014)	27
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 117-309.1 (2014).....	27
S.D. Admin. R. 64:06:02:32 (2014)	27
34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.307(c) (2014).....	27
Utah Admin. Code r. 865-19S-50 (2014).....	27
23 Va. Admin. Code § 10-210-610 (2014)	27
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-158 (2014)	27
Wis. Admin. Code Dep’t of Revenue § 11.945 (2014)	27

PUBLICATIONS

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	20
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Me. Bureau of Taxation, Sales & Use Tax Instruction Bulletin No. 21, 1989 WL 592717 (1989).....	27
N.J. Div. of Taxation, Out-of-State Sales & New Jersey Sales Tax, Publication ANJ-10 (rev. Mar. 2009)	27
